
KRH 
10/31/19 
Item No. 7 

ORDINANCE 2019-1 0 - 3 1 -0 8 7 5 
AW ARD ING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO PESADO 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$5,150,164.35, OF WHICH $678,401.90 WILL BE REIMBURSED BY SAN 
ANTONIO WATER SYSTEM (SAWS) AND $127,265.00 WILL BE 
REIMBURSED BY CPS ENERGY, FOR THE CEDARHURST DRIVE 
AREA (DUMONT DRIVE TO EAGLEROCK DRIVE) PROJECT. 

* * * * * * 

WHEREAS, the 2017 Bond Program authorized $9,170,000.00 for the Cedarhurst Drive Area 
(Dumont Drive to Eaglerock Drive) drainage project located in Council District 4; and 

WHEREAS, this project will provide for the construction of an underground storm drain system 
along Cedarhurst Drive, improvements to the existing drainage outfall allowing flood relief to 
neighborhood streets and properties , and full-depth pavement reconstruction of Cedarhurst Drive 
to include curbs, sidewalks, driveway approaches and utility improvements as needed; and 

WHEREAS, City advertised for bids in August 2019 and received four (4) bids which were 
opened on September 3, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance accepts the lowest responsive bid submitted by Pesado Construction 
Company in an amount not to exceed $5 ,150,164.35 for the Cedarhurst Drive Area (Dumont 
Drive to Eaglerock Drive) Project; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The lowest responsive bid by Pesado Construction Company in the not to exceed 
amount of $5,150,164.35 for the Cedarhurst Drive Area (Dumont Drive to Eaglerock Drive) 
Project, is hereby accepted. All other bids will be considered rejected upon execution of a 
contract by the successful bidder and the deposit of all required bonds and insurance certificates. 

SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to be encumbered and made payable to Pesado 
Construction Company in support of the Cedarhurst Drive Area (Dumont Drive to Eaglerock 
Drive) Project for an amount not to exceed $5 ,150,164.35 from 2017 General Obligation Bonds 
included in the FY2020-FY2025 Capital Improvement Program Budget, using the WBS 
elements and GL accounts in the table below. Of that $678,401.90 will be reimbursed by SAWS 
and $127,265.00 reimbursed by CPS. 

123-01627-05-02-01 201140 14,344,497.45 
123-01627-05-02-03 201245 1236, 132.40 
123-01627-05-02-04 201245 1442,269.50 
123-01627-05-02-06 201245 127,265 .00 
rroTAL ~,150,164.35 



KRH 
I 0/31/19 
Item No. 7 

Payment is limited to the amounts budgeted in the Operating and/or Capital Budget funding 
sources identified. All expenditures will comply with approved operating and/or capital budgets 
for current and future fiscal years 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject 
to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost 
Centers, Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight 
affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 31 st day of October, 2019. 

AT ST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

2 



Voting Results Interface Page 6 of 28 

Agenda Item: 7 ( in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 , 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 , 23A, 238, 24A, 
248, 24C, 24D) 

Date: I 0/3 1/20 19 

Time: 10: 12:36AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ord inance awarding a construction contract to Pesado Construction Company in the amount of 
$5 , 150, 164.35 of which $678,40 1.90 will be reimbursed by San Antonio Water System (SAWS) 
and $ 127,265.00 will be reimbursed by CPS Energy fo r the Cedarhurst Drive Area (Dumont Drive 
to Eaglerock Drive) Proj ect, a 20 17 Bond drai nage funded proj ect. [Roderick Sanchez, Assistant 
City Manager; Razi Hossei ni , Interim Director, Transportation & Capital Im provements] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron N irenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

Jada Andrews-Sullivan District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Adriana Rocha Garcia District 4 X 

Shi rley Gonzales District 5 X 

Melissa Cabello Havrda District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https ://cosaweb 1/voteinterface/default.aspx 10/31/2019 


